directed to pass a final order, as expeditiously as possible but not 
beyond a period of 10 weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this 
order.  
60.     These appeals are dismissed with the aforesaid direction with 
costs.  Counsel fee in each case is assessed at Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 
twenty five thousand only).